



\$~85

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10016/2024 & CM APPL.40984-87/2024**

**AJAI KUMAR SHARMA & ORS. ....Petitioners**

Through: **Mr. Animesh Kumar, Mr. Nishant Kumar, Mrs. Aprajita, Mr. Sumit Kumar and Mr. Ayush Kumar, Advocates**

versus

**UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents**

Through: **Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, SPC with Mr. Karan Shankar Mani, GP for UOI**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

**23.07.2024**

%

1. Notice issued.
2. Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, learned senior panel counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 2.
3. On petitioners' taking steps, let notice be served upon respondent Nos.3 to 8 by all modes, returnable on 30.07.2024.
4. Renotify on 30.07.2024.
5. Till further orders, the operation of impugned order will remain stayed and therefore, though during the pendency of the writ petition, the petitioner will be paid as per the promotional post, the said payment will remain, subject to the outcome of the present writ petition.

**SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J**

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**JULY 23, 2024/rk**