



\$~31, 32, 34 & 44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6549/2024

HARI GOPAL SHARMA & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Arundhati Katju,
Mr. Animesh Kumar, Mr. Nishant Kumar,
Dr. Sumit Kumar, Ms. Aprajita, Ms. Shristi
Borthakur, Ms. Spriha Pachauri and Mr.
Ayush Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj,
CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and
Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advs. for UOI
Mr. S.M. Arif, Ms. Shabnam Perween and
Mr. S.M. Aatif, Advs. for R-2
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, Ms. Rupali Panwar
and Mr. Ayush Panwar, Advs. for private
respondents.

+ W.P.(C) 6552/2024

RAJENDRA KUMAR BAJPAI & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Arundhati Katju,
Mr. Animesh Kumar, Mr. Nishant Kumar,
Dr. Sumit Kumar, Ms. Aprajita, Ms. Shristi
Borthakur, Ms. Spriha Pachauri and
Mr. Ayush Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj,
CGSC with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advs. for UOI
Mr. S.M. Arif, Ms. Shabnam Perween and
Mr. S.M. Aatif, Advs. for R-2
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, Ms. Rupali Panwar



and Mr. Ayush Panwar, Advs. for private respondents.

+ W.P.(C) 10016/2024

AJAI KUMAR SHARMA & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Ms. Arundhati Katju, Mr. Animesh Kumar, Mr. Nishant Kumar, Dr. Sumit Kumar, Ms. Aprajita, Ms. Shristi Borthakur, Ms. Spriha Pachauri and Mr. Ayush Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, SPC for R-1/IOI
Mr. S.M. Arif, Ms. Shabnam Perween and Mr. S.M. Aatif, Advs. for R-2
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, Ms. Rupali Panwar and Mr. Ayush Panwar, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 5939/2024

ALOK KHARBANDA & ORS.Petitioners
Through:

versus

UMA KANT JOSHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. S.M. Arif, Ms. Shabnam Perween and Mr. S.M. Aatif, Advs. for R-2
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, Ms. Rupali Panwar and Mr. Ayush Panwar, Advs.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC with Mr. Shubham Kumar Mishra, Adv. for IOI
Mr. Solanki, CGSC with Mr. Hussain Taqvi, GP for IOI

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN



%

ORDER
18.10.2024

CM APPL. 61298/2024 in WP (C) 6549/2024
CM APPL. 61271/2024 in WP (C) 6552/2024
CM APPL. 61277/2024 in WP (C) 10016/2024
CM APPL. 61321/2024 in WP (C) 5939/2024

1. These are applications by the DGAIR to implead itself as additional respondent in these petitions as it is an interested party.
2. Learned Counsel for the other parties do not oppose the application.
3. Accordingly, the applications are allowed. The DGAIR is impleaded as an additional respondent.
4. Learned Counsel for the petitioners is directed to place on record an amended memo of parties within a period of two weeks from today.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J.

OCTOBER 18, 2024/N

Click here to check corrigendum, if any